SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
 NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A.13-12-013)
 (DATA REQUEST ORA-NSP-SCG-09) ______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

In Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question1a, SoCalGas states that the

“North-South Project is intended to address the other component that comprises reliability for the Southern System – a lack of gas supply – and in that regard, there are no other areas on the combined SoCalGas and SDG&E system that have this same reliability issue.” In addition, at page 13 of the Updated Direct Testimony of Ms. Gwen Marelli under the heading caption “Efforts By SOCALGAS To Mitigate the Southern System Problem,” the Testimony provides a brief description of the “efforts” by SoCalGas above and beyond spot purchases and sales, which include the following:
(i) baseload contracts for Southern System support;

(ii) enabling the System Operator to move supplies from Blythe to Otay Mesa;

(iii) the Commission-authorized Memorandum in Lieu of Contract (MILCs) with

Gas Acquisition;

(iv) Backbone Transportation Service (BTS) discounts; and

(v) Addition of Line 6916.
In Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony, SoCalGas includes a section captioned

“These Mitigation Efforts Will Not Solve the Southern System Problem,” stating (Gwen

Marelli Direct Testimony, p. 16): “Each of the mitigation efforts described above, other than the addition of Line 6916, is a short-term effort to reduce the cost of providing Southern System support for our customers. None of these efforts will deal with the

long-term Southern System support issues described above and in the testimony of Mr. Morrow. As can be seen in Figure 3, at times the System Operator is delivering the majority of supplies to the Southern System. …
“As gas supplies at Blythe and Otay Mesa become more scarce and more

expensive, BTS discounts, baseload contracts, and even future MILCs with Gas Acquisition will not solve the reliability and cost issues we will be facing.”
Q1a. If an analysis of the “efforts” was previously reviewed by SoCalGas, and were

included elsewhere in the SoCalGas Application, then please provide the relevant

cite reference to them. Otherwise, please provide the analysis of the “efforts” by

SoCalGas that enabled SoCalGas to conclude that each of the mitigation efforts (as

described in the above Updated Testimony of Ms. Marelli) will not solve the

reliability issue for the Southern System and is a “short-term” effort, including an

explanation of the use of the term “short-term” in this context.
Q1b. Please explain whether SoCalGas relied on a specific forecast assumption of gas

supplies at Blythe and Otay Mesa in the statement “[a]s gas supplies at Blythe and

Otay Mesa become more scarce and more expensive…”. If so, please provide the

forecast relied upon by SoCalGas and state the assumptions under that forecast

scenario. If no specific forecast was relied upon, then please explain the basis for

the above statement, including any assumptions being made.
Q1c. SoCalGas refers to the Southern System support issues as “long term” in the above referenced statements from Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony. Please explain the

meaning of “long-term” as it refers to the Southern System support issues, and

state any SoCalGas’ assumptions regarding the Southern System support issues

being considered a “long term” reliability issue. Does SoCalGas assume the lack

of gas supplies into the Southern System will continue to persist in the long term

absent a physical infrastructure such as the North-South Project built?
RESPONSE 1:

a. The mitigation efforts described by Ms. Marelli are “short-term” because they rely on the economic availability of supply at Ehrenberg. Due to the expansions of demand for natural gas in Mexico described by Mr. Chaudhury, SoCalGas and SDG&E do not believe such supply will be economically available after 2020.  For example, SoCalGas will not be able to obtain baseload supplies at Ehrenberg for SoCalGas border + 8 cents, +20 cents, or even +30 cents.  Gas Acquisition will not be able to justify the extremely expensive long-term contract and supply commitments necessary to fulfill its current obligations under the MILC.  The cost of supply at Ehrenberg will become so high that it will be uneconomical to deliver such supply to the Los Angeles citygate even if the BTS rate for transport of such gas on the Southern System is discounted all the way down to zero.   

Furthermore, the mitigation efforts are short-term because they do not provide Southern System customers the reliability afforded other customers throughout the system.  They are susceptible to flowing supply failures of El Paso’s Southern System supplies.  Whereas other parts of the system can be protected against potential flowing supply failures with storage, SoCalGas’ Southern System customers will not have effective access to storage without the long-term solution represented by the North-South pipeline proposal.

SoCalGas and SDG&E have historically had problems with supply reliability during cold weather events that periodically affect the Southwest US.  These problems resulted in the curtailment of end use customers in 1989 and again in 2011. These supply problems have been documented by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) in the FERC/NERC Staff Report on the 2011 Southwest Cold Weather Event.  

b. Ms. Marelli relied on the forecast provided by Mr. Sharim Chaudhury on pages 5 and 6 of his direct testimony.  The utility believes the forecasted increase of exports into Mexico via El Paso South Mainline shown on those pages will lead to a corresponding decrease in the availability of economic supplies available to SoCalGas at Ehrenberg.  
c. SoCalGas and SDG&E define long term as beyond 2020.  Yes, SoCalGas believes the lack of gas supplies into the Southern System will persist in the 2020-2040 period absent a physical infrastructure such as the North-South Project.

QUESTION 2:

In Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question 1b, SoCalGas describes only two curtailments of service in the past due to a lack of available supply on the SoCalGas Southern System. In Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question 1b, and in a similar Response to TURN DR3 Question 2, SoCalGas states that the Southern System experienced two curtailments in the last ten years which affected transportation service to noncore customers. The two identified curtailment events occurred on specific dates of February 3, 2011 and February 6, 2014. The estimated load reduction for the first event was 200 MMcfd while the same was approximately 300 MMcfd for the second event. On page 12 of Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony, SoCalGas describes some instances of reduced receipt point capacity on Blythe and states: “If, however, the North-South Project had been in service, Gas Control could have simply moved gas from our Honor Rancho storage field or a variety of northern sources including our Kramer Junction, Needles, and Topock receipt points. This project will allow us to deal with rapidly changing operational concerns, reducing the risk of curtailment for our noncore customers.”

Q2a. Except for Line 6916 which went into service on December 20, 2012 and the later

approval of AL 4517 dated July 2, 2013, per Marelli Updated Testimony in A.13-

12-013 dated Nov.12, 2014, pp.15-16, it appears to ORA that at least the other

mitigation “efforts” described by SoCalGas were already in place and available for

use when the two identified curtailment events due to a lack of gas supply on the

SoCalGas Southern System occurred on February 3, 2011 and February 6, 2014.

If ORA understands this correctly, then is it accurate to say that the two curtailment events described occurred despite employing all the mitigation “efforts” that were above and beyond the spot purchases and sales by SoCalGas? Please explain in particular how useful the MILC and the baseload contract efforts were in terms of providing reliable gas supplies during the two identified curtailment events in Feb. 2011 and Feb. 2014. If these two efforts did not meet expectations in terms of providing gas supplies to the Southern System, then please explain.
Q2b. Assume hypothetically that the proposed North-South Project (as updated) had

been in existence and in service during the period when the above described two

curtailment events occurred. Assume further that the MILC and the baseload

contracts were not in place but SoCalGas is able to engage in spot purchase and

sales. Please describe if and how the North-South Project would have enabled

SoCalGas to deal with the “lack of gas supply” situations it faced on Feb. 3, 2011

and Feb.6, 2014 on the Southern System. Based on the hypothetical, would the

North-South Project have enabled gas supplies to flow on the Southern System and

prevented the two curtailment events from occurring? If so, please explain how.

Q2c. In Response to TURN DR3 Question 2 regarding the estimated curtailed volumes

during the curtailment event on Feb. 6, 2014, SoCalGas and SDG&E state that

they “do not know how much each of those generators would have burned absent

the curtailment orders, and therefore cannot reasonably estimate the curtailed

volumes and their respective firm and interruptible portions.” However, in

Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question 1b, the utilities state that the estimated

load reduction for this event was approximately 300 MMcfd. Please explain:

1) How SoCalGas and SDG&E calculated the load reduction for this event;

2) Whether the load reduction included any curtailed generation, and if so, how

much;
RESPONSE 2:

a) On February 6, 2014 the Memorandum in Lieu Of Contracts (MILC) with Gas Acquisition and the baseload contracts delivered the agreed supplies at Ehrenberg.  On February 3, 2011 SoCalGas was not yet authorized to purchase baseload contracts for Southern System support.  Moreover, the Commission did not authorize the MILC with Gas Acquisition until 2012.

b) The curtailment events on February 3, 2011 would have been avoided had the North-South Project been in existence and SoCalGas was able to engage in spot purchase and sales from non-southern system receipt points and storage to support Southern System reliability.  The curtailment event on February 6, 2014 would not have been avoided even if the North-South Project been available and SoCalGas was able to engage in spot purchase and sales from non-southern system receipt points and storage to support Southern System Reliability.  This problem would be avoided in the future by the adoption of the Low OFO/EFO proposal as presented in A.14-06-021.
c) On February 6, 2014 at 6:25 a.m., Gas Control contacted CAISO regarding an increased EG burn.  CAISO indicated that the increase in EG burn was going to track an initial forecast, submitted to Gas Control the previous evening that was not accepted, which was approximately 280 MMcf higher on the SoCalGas system and 215 MMcf higher on the SDG&E system than the  previous day’s (2/5/14) burn.  Gas Control had not anticipated nor had been forewarned of this very large increase in expected EG burn and therefore had not requested additional gas to meet this additional load nor had made plans to curtail load had additional supply not been available.  Gas Control was forecasting EG loads for February 6 at levels equivalent to February 5 with an ability to meet an increased demand of up to 200 MMcfd on the system.  With storage withdrawal already at maximum and combined with low out-of-state receipts, the increase in load beyond 200 MMcfd, approximately 300 MMcfd, could not be sustained without curtailment of lower priority load located both on the Southern System and also system wide.

QUESTION 3:

In Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question 3(a), SoCalGas and SDG&E

state that over the last five years, the noncore transportation service was curtailed 11

times, including the Feb. 3, 2011 and Feb. 6, 2014 curtailment events previously described in Question 2 of this data request.
Q3a. Please list and explain in detail the additional nine (9) curtailment events,

including dates, amounts of capacity curtailed, length of curtailment, and efforts

made by SoCalGas and SDG&E to respond to the curtailment.

Q3b. Please clarify whether the additional nine (9) curtailment event dates identified in

the Response to ORA are likewise attributed to a lack of available gas supply on the SoCalGas Southern System, and therefore, are similar in nature to the Feb.3, 2011 and Feb.6, 2014 curtailment events. If not, then please specify the reason(s) associated with these other curtailments and confirm whether these nine other curtailments of service could not be attributed to the Southern System reliability issue.
Q3c. Please clarify whether SoCalGas had filed any advice letters regarding the curtailment of service on the dates identified in the Response to ORA-06 Question

3b. If no advice letters were filed, then please explain why it was not necessary to

file them.
Q3d. During any of the additional nine (9) curtailment events, were the other mitigation

“efforts” described by SoCalGas on page 16 of Ms. Marelli’s testimony already in

place and available for use except for Line 6916 which went into service on

December 20, 2012 and the later approval of AL 4517? If so, then please provide

a list identifying which ones. Please answer the questions in 2a of this data request

for this list.
Q3e. Please answer the hypothetical questions in 2b for the list of curtailments provided

in response to question 3d.
RESPONSE 3:

a) The dates (which comprise the duration) for the nine curtailment events referenced herein were previously provided to ORA in response to Question 3a of ORA-NSP-SoCalGas-06.  As SoCalGas and SDG&E stated in its response to Question 3a, noncore customers were allowed to maintain service under an operating emergency by delivery of supply at the Otay Mesa receipt point, and no estimate of curtailment volumes are available.

b) They are not.  The nine SDG&E curtailment events identified in response to ORA-NSP-SoCalGas-06 Question 3a were necessary to perform pipeline safety-related work on SDG&E Transmission Line 3010, and resulted in a capacity reduction on the SDG&E system.


c) These nine curtailment events were on the SDG&E system.  SDG&E is not required to file an advice letter for curtailment events ordered on its system.  


d) No.  The nine SDG&E curtailment events referenced were the result of pipeline-safety related work.  The mitigation efforts SoCalGas is authorized to make do not apply for this situation.

e) The North-South Project is not designed to improve the capacity of the SDG&E system, and therefore access to SoCalGas storage supplies afforded by the North-South Pipeline would not have prevented these nine curtailment events.
QUESTION 4:
Page 17 of Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony states: “By contrast, Line 6916 is a true long-term reliability solution that decreases the Southern system minimum. But with a capacity of up to 80 MMcfd, Line 6916 is only part of the solution. For the reasons I will

now discuss, additional physical solutions to the Southern System problem are necessary in order to provide Southern System customers with the reliability they deserve at a reasonable cost.” In Response to TURN DR4 Question 2, SoCalGas states: “Yes, SoCalGas briefly considered improving Line 6916 as an alternative

to the North-South project. However, without further improvement to the transmission system, volumes transported on Line 6916 would be limited to those delivered at our Topock receipt point, which currently has a receipt capacity of 540 MMcfd and is frequently not fully utilized. SoCalGas and SDG&E do not believe it is prudent to simply trade a dependency on supply at Blythe for a dependency on supply at Topock. This improvement would therefore not provide the level of reliability necessary to support the

Southern System, either in terms of volume or supply diversity.”

Q4a. Please explain what SoCalGas means by “SoCalGas briefly considered improving

Line 6916 as an alternative to the North-South project.” Briefly describe the

options to improving Line 6916 that were considered by SoCalGas and the reasons

behind dropping consideration of those options.
Q4b. Please explain in detail and quantify the statement “Topock receipt point …[is]

frequently not fully utilized.” Please provide an estimate of usage of the Topock

receipt point over the next ten years if:

1) Line 6916 remains unchanged and North-South is constructed;

2) Line 6916 remains unchanged and North-South is not constructed;

3) Line 6916 is improved and North-South is not constructed.
RESPONSE 4:

a) SoCalGas and SDG&E examined whether Line 6916 could be improved to serve as an alternate to the North-South Project.  We found that significant improvement was required in terms of new pipeline and compression.  Because an improved Line 6916 would provide less benefit than the River Route Pipeline alternative we presented in our testimony, and yet cost more due to the expanded pipeline length and need for compression, we did not include it as a viable alternative in our application.

b) SoCalGas and SDG&E have no such forecast available.
QUESTION 5:
On pages 7-8 of the SoCalGas/SDG&E Application, the Applicants claim increasing threats to the Southern System reliability on top of the increased possibility of higher system reliability costs. On pages 17-19 of Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony, the

Applicants state they have looked at a number of potential non-physical solutions to the

SoCalGas Southern System reliability issues and that “Non-Physical Solutions will not

solve the Problem.” On page 21 of Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony, Applicants state

their belief that without access to SoCalGas storage fields, the Southern System customers will continue to be dependent on a single receipt point Blythe: “Southern System customers need to have access to supplies from SoCalGas storage field and other receipt points, and such access can only be achieved through physical upgrades.” In Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-03 Question 4, SoCalGas states that Southern System customers do not have physical access to SoCalGas storage supplies. On p. 10 of its Application, SoCalGas and SDG&E state they considered the merits of supplementing or replacing the existing System Operator tools with a minimum flowing supply requirement for all end-use customers. Given the “increasing threats to the Southern System reliability,” please explain whether SoCalGas should now explore a proposed Southern System minimum flowing supply requirement for all end-use customers. If not, then please explain the basis for the statement on p. 10 of the Application “But we do not believe that the time is ripe for such a proposal.” Why is the time not ripe for such a proposal now?
RESPONSE 5:

SoCalGas and SDG&E believe that, customers would not be able to acquire supplies on the Southern System in times of stress like the Southwest Cold Weather Event of February 1 – 5, 2011 any more readily or easily than the System Operator would.  Therefore, SoCalGas and SDG&E do not view a Southern System customer flow order as a viable solution to this problem.
QUESTION 6:
The Direct Testimony of Sharim Chaudhury, pp. 1-3, cites to multiple forecasts that predict substantial increases in exports of natural gas from the US to Mexico. Although the cite references are indicated in footnotes 1 to 8 of the Chaudhury testimony, including the Prospectiva del Mercado de Gas Natural 2009-2024 [Natural Gas

Market Outlook 2009-2024], pages 116,118,131; Secretary of Energy (SENER), Federal

Government of Mexico, 2010, the Bentek Material, and the Kinder Morgan Presentations, ORA could not get to most of these cites except the ones for the US EIA. Please provide ORA with an active link to the materials cited on footnotes 1 through 8 of this testimony, or alternatively, provide pdf or hard-copies of the materials.
RESPONSE 6:

Footnote 1: http://www.sener.gob.mx/res/PE_y_DT/pub/Prospectiva_gasnatural_2009-2024.pdf
Footnote 2: http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/pdf/0383(2013).pdf
Footnote 3: http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/er/
Footnote 4: The CEC’s “2013 Integrated Energy Policy Report, Draft Lead Commissioner Report, October 2013” has been superseded by the final 2013 IEPR released in January 2015. See page 248 of the 2013 IEPR:  http://www.energy.ca.gov/2013publications/CEC-100-2013-001/CEC-100-2013-001-CMF.pdf
Footnote 5: The May 2013 Bentek overview report is no longer available online. SoCalGas has scanned its hardcopy as an electronic pdf file.  See page 5 of the accompanying file “North-South ORA-NSP-SCG-09 Q6 footnote5.pdf”. 

Footnote 6: http://ir.kindermorgan.com/sites/kindermorgan.investorhq.businesswire.com/files/event/additional/0827_MS_KD.pdf
Footnote 7: http://ir.kindermorgan.com/press-release/all/kinder-morgan-energy-partners-increases-quarterly-distribution-132-unit
Footnote 8: (The same footnote link shown in direct testimony remains active): http://www.bentekenergy.com//BentekTopStories.aspx?e=3&rpt=136&dt=7/10/2013
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QUESTION 7:
At p.5 of the Direct Testimony of Sharim Chaudhury, SoCalGas states: “During 2012 the daily gas flows from the US to Mexico via the El Paso South Mainline averaged approximately 637 MMcfd. [Cite to Footnote 13] As a result of these referenced projects, this gas flow may increase to as much as 1,200 MMcfd by the end of 2014, [Cite to Footnote 14] and to as much as 1,653 MMcfd by the end of 2025.”[Cite to

Footnote 15] ORA understands that the 1,200 MMcfd figure by the end of 2014 is only an estimate based on information available at the time of the SoCalGas testimony. 
Please provide the actual gas flow from the US to Mexico via the El Paso South Mainline at the end of 2014. Based on the actual gas flow, please confirm whether the projected 1,653 MMcfd by the end of 2025 is still forecast, and if not, please provide an updated figure.
RESPONSE 7:

The average daily gas flow from the US to Mexico via the El Paso South Mainline was 906 MMcfd from July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014. The average daily flow was 823 MMcfd in December 2014 while it was 1,020 MMcfd in July 2014.  

The projected 1,653 MMcfd forecast by the end of 2025 still holds because the 2025 forecast was based on the planned future gas-fired power plants in Mexico, both new and converted from fuel oil, that are likely to rely on gas delivered from the El Paso South Mainline (see the Direct Testimony of Sharim Chaudhury, page 4, lines 14-18).  As pointed out in Mr. Chaudhury’s Direct Testimony, footnote 16, this 2025 forecast is likely to understate the gas export of Mexico via the South Mainline since the forecast reflects gas demand for gas-fired power plants only and do not include any gas demand for potential growth in Mexico’s industrial sector.  
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